
I'l,it11 { \, ;,:i'll RuI IiR ltf, (.]l,l

c.{sHE\V I'RODUCT'IOI{ AND MARKETIN G

IN BATTiCALOA DISTRJCT

EY

NADARAJAH SRIKAHAN

A RXSIARCH RE?ORT
SUBWTTED IN PARTIAL TULFILMENT OF TIIE
REQIIrREME$IS FOR THE A.D\I4-'{CE1} COTTRSE

IN

AGRICT]I-TIJRAI ECONOMICS

ICR

1*HE DEGREE OF THE BACHETOR OF SCIENCE TN AGR I CULTIIRE

FACULTY CF AGRTCULTU?.I
SA6TERN UNIIARSTTY. SR] L4NKi!

'^l1I\'i: 
^r 

r I i\

, illlll{lillllllllllllfi
Pro ect Reporl
,biaR EUSL

.1,i..
,1.1 fr. t)i r:-l .r-'"91 

.

Nott : r93

>!riK{rrur \ -
1

E{r.P.sirsrxj{il

]]+t.nmF ntAErjiultuml il.onttrirt'
I-r.ultr-. cl {!ri culnlrc
East{!nr llnii..tri4'. i'.i LoL\€
C:hmLa!adt

D*tl,,-ll- r.1 -'13 
-

.a+'-\
FEr,D '1, GFJCIITI-TI fltlJ, !a'r._r!.lvil' :

I r.111i ; sl.. i. ii r{it mr 2h

i:i. ;!l'; gri.ttltrrai I.,r'-'rl i1;.:
! rcliil)' ti Alri.u't"t
Ea*. lar {trli 11 rs iii , :r'; :.:.,i}it

r a'\ ,a l,r\"3

i:;:l i .,.. --:r'

19irJE



ABSTRACT

A sxudy 9/as conducted xo ascettain xhe praaenx

situation of cashew ptoducxion in the ilistrjct vixh regard

t:o agronotuic feaxurest xechnofogy used and natketing.

Pifteen vilfages in the najor cashev groving a.reast fron

seven AGA's divisions iD xhe.disxtict, were randonfy

selected for the sxudy. Data was co.Tlected using a Pte-

xested struexured quesxionnaire, fron 777 randotaJy selecteal

farners in the area for anaTrsts.

Ix ttas observed nosx of the cashes farners ate Part-

titue cufXivaxors ,ril:h very 7ow farn size and thier nonthTy

incotue sas aTso very fotr. " Locaf Variexy" *as xhe t,osx

popufat varieXy and unavaifabiLjXy of "Ituproved Vatiety",aas

one of xhe tuajor linitatioDs in eashe productTon' Eett

far ers had obxained credit facifities and\,nearLy haff of

xhe farners have nox obtained arly subsidy-

Llanagianenx praexices svch es ferxitizer appiicaxion and

irrlqaxion ltere1 adopted not xo a greax extenxt but pesx and

disease controL neasures were ca.rried ouX by aboux 89

percent of xhe farners. The e*xension services for cashegl

cufttvaLion vas very poor in xhe district.

fhe fack of exxension offLcets at the vilfage levef

vas a najor constraint and xhey afso djd nox provide enough

ihfornation aboux cuixivaxion practices.



Cashev farners in Batticaloa tere not Thvofved 7r, cashetl

ProcessLlrg. Ihe viffagers of Eravur, I{aL1at and }Iavatkudah

are nainiy involved in cashett processing. They bouqhX rat
Duts not on.7y fron BatXicaToa but fron othet disxricxs. Afi
processors used Xradltionaf tecnofogy vhich resufts in a

hlqh percentage of btoken nuxs and fow q\afity nuxs,

Privaxe Deafers, Middfenen and ViTlage Boutlqueg avners

vere xhe nain buyers of casher products. Loea7ly, fenafe
processors ttere the najot selTers on pavetnents of xown

areas. Pfocessing of fresh cashev apples was rare ant! cashew

syruP too sas noX ptoduceil in farge quaDXiXes.



COIITENTS

ABSAMCT

ACKITOIJDGE}IfIIT

COXTf,NTS

LIST OF TABI,ES

I.TST OE FIGTIIIES

Page

I

iii

iV

vii
Vlll

1

1

3

6

6

6

1

7

10

11

11

11

\2

13

14

15

ffiAFTER I NTIRODT]CTIO}'

1,1 General

1.2 nationale of the Study

1.3 obiectives of Ehe study

1.4 Limitatioos of the strdy

CEAPTER 2

2.1

2.2

2.3

CAAPTER 3 L ITEMTT]RE RE\4 ESl

3,1 ltajor Production Areas

3.2 Extent of Crltivation and ?roduction tevels

3.3 Agtonoric Fearurcs

3.4 Cashew ProducEs and Econonic Impoltance

3.5 Processir€ ActiviEies

'l.b Exlension dnd Supporl Services

DBSSRI"TION OF IgE STI]DY AR.EA

Iatroduct ion

Physical Features

cl inaEe

Agricuttural ActiviEies
I

Occupat ion



3.7.1 uarketir€ Cashew

3.7.2 Casheir Pioduct Prices

3.8 Export volume ard va]ile

CFIPTER 4 RESf,ARCg IIE1EODOLOGY

4.1 Safipl ir€ Technique

4.2 [ethod of Data collecEion

4.3 Data Processing and Method of Analysis

(EAPTER 5

5.1

5.2

16

16

16

5.3

1a

18

21

21

CASEEII PRODtrCTIOI{ AND NffET'SIOT Sf,RVICES 22

Socio Economic Characteristics of Cashew Farmers 22

varieties, Extent cultivated and Production level 2tt

5.2.1 varieties cultivated 24

5 -2 -2. CosL of Production 25

5.2.3 Production ]-evels 25

5.2.4 Credit Used and Subsidy obtained 26

A, cr:edit Use 26

B. Subsidy Scheme-Farmers Partici,pation 27

Management Practices 2A

5.3.1 Land Preparation and Planting 2A

5.3.2 F€rti l izer Appl{cation

5.3.3 Pest and Disease Control 29

5. j.4 T rr j gal ion 30

5.3.5 Harvesting of cashew 30

Extension Services 30

Increaslng Extent of Cashew CultivaEed 32

5,4

CfiAPTER

6.1

336 PROCtrSSITIG AND UARKIIXG OF CASHEH

Processing of cashew Nuts

6.1.1 casheu Processois



6.1.2 Processing uethods and Technology Used

6.1.3 cost of Processing

6.1.4 Problens Faced by Farmers

6,1.5 Packaging

6.1.6 Processilg of Cashew APPIe

6.2 Harkecirlg and Price Levels

6.2.1 Amount of Produccion Sold

6.2.2 PtLce of cashew Products

6.2.3 llarkeEing ?robletns

6.2.4 Intention of Inpioved Cashew Pioductioo

33

34

34

35

35

35

36

CEAPITR 7

7.1

7.2

RETtrRETCES

APPEI{DTT

SUUMARY AND COIICLT]S IONS

Sufltrary of Findinss

7. 1.1 Socio-econonic Aspects

7.1.2 cashew ProducEion

7.1.3 Processirg of Cashew Nuts

7.1.4 |tarket ing

7.1.5 Increasi.g Acreage

Conclusions of the Study

39

39

39

/+O

42

43

43

t+\

46


