380.141 SRI

CASHEW PRODUCTION AND MARKETING IN BATTICALOA DISTRICT

BY

NADARAJAH SRIKARAN

A RESEARCH REPORT
SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE
REQUIREMENTS FOR THE ADVANCED COURSE

IN

AGRICULTURAL ECONOMICS

FOR

THE DEGREE OF THE BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN AGRICULTURE

FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE EASTERN UNIVERSITY, SRI LANKA CHENKALADY





Nov 1993

APPROVED BY

SUPERVISOR SUPERVISOR

Mr.P.Sivarajah Lecturer Department of Agricultural Economics' Faculty of Agriculture Eastern University, Sri Lanka Chenkalady

Date: 23-11-93

HEAD /AGRICULTURAL ECONOMICS

Dr.(Miss)...I. Nadarajah Head/Agricultural Economics Faculty of Agriculture Eastern University, Sri Lanka Chenkalady

Date: 24 11 93.

ABSTRACT

A study was conducted to ascertain the present situation of cashew production in the district with regard to agronomic features, technology used and marketing. Fifteen villages in the major cashew growing areas, from seven AGA's divisions in the district, were randomly selected for the study. Data was collected using a pretested structured questionnaire, from 111 randomly selected farmers in the area for analysis.

It was observed most of the cashew farmers are parttime cultivators with very low farm size and thier monthly
income was also very low. "Local Variety" was the most
popular variety and unavailability of "Improved Variety" was
one of the major limitations in cashew production. Few
farmers had obtained credit facilities and nearly half of
the farmers have not obtained any subsidy.

Managament practices such as fertilizer application and irrigation were adopted not to a great extent, but pest and disease control measures were carried out by about 89 percent of the farmers. The extension services for cashew cultivation was very poor in the district.

The lack of extension officers at the village level was a major constraint and they also did not provide enough information about cultivation practices.

Cashew farmers in Batticaloa were not involved in cashew processing. The villagers of Eravur, Kallar and Navatkudah are mainly involved in cashew processing. They bought raw nuts not only from Batticaloa but from other districts. All processors used traditional tecnology which results in a high percentage of broken nuts and low quality nuts.

Private Dealers, Middlemen and Village Boutiques owners were the main buyers of cashew products. Locally, female processors were the major sellers on pavements of town areas. Processing of fresh cashew apples was rare and cashew syrup too was not produced in large quantites.

CONTENTS

	Page
ABSTRACT	ì
ACKNOLEDGEMENT	iii
CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vii
LIST OF FIGURES	Viii
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 General	. 1
1.2 Rationale of the Study	3
1.3 Objectives of the Study	4
1.4 Limitations of the Study	4
CHAPTER 2 DESCRIPTION OF THE STUDY AREA	6
2.1 Introduction	6
2.2 Physical Features	6
2.3 Climate	7
2.4 Agricultural Activities	7
2.5 Occupation	10
CHAPTER 3 LITERATURE REVIEW	11
3.1 Major Production Areas	11
3.2 Extent of Cultivation and Production Levels	11
3.3 Agronomic Features	12
3.4 Cashew Products and Economic Importance	13
3.5 Processing Activities	14
3.6 Extension and Support Services	15

3.7.1 Marketing Cashew	16
3.7.2 Cashew Product Prices	16
3.8 Export Volume and Value	16
CHAPTER 4 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	18
4.1 Sampling Technique	18
4.2 Method of Data Collection	21
4.3 Data Processing and Method of Analysis	21
CHAPTER 5 CASHEW PRODUCTION AND EXTENSION SERVICES	22
5.1 Socio Economic Characteristics of Cashew Farmers	22
5.2 Varieties, Extent Cultivated and Production Level	24
5.2.1 Varieties Cultivated	24
5.2.2 Cost of Production	25
5.2.3 Production Levels	25
5.2.4 Credit Used and Subsidy obtained	26
A. Credit Use	26
B. Subsidy Scheme-Farmers Participation	27
5.3 Management Practices	28
5.3.1 Land Preparation and Planting	28
5.3.2 Fertilizer Application	28
5.3.3 Pest and Disease Control	29
5.3.4 Irrigation	30
5.3.5 Harvesting of Cashew	30
5.4 Extension Services	30
5.5 Increasing Extent of Cashew Cultivated	32
CHAPTER 6 PROCESSING AND MARKETING OF CASHEW	33
6.1 Processing of Cashew Nuts	33
6 1 1 Cachou Processors	33

6.1.2 Processing Methods and Technology Used	33
6.1.3 Cost of Processing	34
6.1.4 Problems Faced by Farmers	34
6.1.5 Packaging	35
6.1.6 Processing of Cashew Apple	35
6.2 Marketing and Price Levels	35
6.2.1 Amount of Production Sold	35
6.2.2 Price of Cashew Products	36
6.2.3 Marketing Problems	37
6.2.4 Intention of Improved Cashew Production	38
CHAPTER 7 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS	39
7.1 Summary of Findings	39
7.1.1 Socio-economic Aspects	39
7.1.2 Cashew Production	40
7.1.3 Processing of Cashew Nuts	42
7.1.4 Marketing	43
7.1.5 Increasing Acreage	43
7.2 Conclusions of the Study	43
REFERENCES	46

APPENDIX